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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN

Complainant
:
Mr K V Woolley

Scheme
:
AEU Full Time Officers Pension Scheme

Respondents
:
1. The Trustees of the Scheme (Trustees)

2.  Amalgamated Engineering and Electrical Union (Union)

THE COMPLAINT (dated 27 April 2001)

1. Mr Woolley complains of maladministration on the part of the Trustees and the Union, in that they failed to provide him with ongoing advice on his additional voluntary contributions (AVCs).  He claims that because he was provided with no advice on his AVCs after 1994, his pension has fallen short of the maximum pension he could have received.  He says that he has suffered injustice as a consequence of the alleged maladministration.

MATERIAL FACTS

2. Mr Woolley was employed by the Union and became a member of the Scheme in May 1985.  He retired early on 6 June 2001.

3. In December 1991 the Union wrote to Mr Woolley stating that it had requested its pension consultants, Buck Consultants (Bucks) to make individual assessments for those officers who were not currently making AVCs with particular reference to Inland Revenue Limits.  The AVCs recommended by Bucks were the contributions the member needed to pay so that his total benefit, ie the benefits from the Scheme and AVCs, could be brought up to the levels allowed by the Inland Revenue.  Mr Woolley was informed that if he intended to retire at normal retirement age (ie 65), and receive benefits up to the Inland Revenue Limits, he would have to start paying AVCs of £85.00 per month, and that if he intended to retire early at age 60 the AVC would be £165.00 per month.  He was told that the Trustees had requested Bucks to review AVCs on an annual basis.  Mr Woolley took no action.

4. In November 1992 the Union once again wrote to Mr Woolley about his AVCs.  He was advised that the calculation indicated that the AVC payable to achieve maximum benefit would be £88.00 per month if he wished to retire at normal retirement age (by then changed to 63), and for retirement at age 60 was £35.00 per month.  The Union said that the calculations took account of his transferred-in benefit of a fixed pension of £3,645.77.  Mr Woolley started paying AVCs of £88.00 per month.

5. In 1993 Mr Woolley received a review statement as at 6 April 1993 prepared by Bucks.  He was informed him that he would need to reduce his AVC payment to £50.00 per month if he intended to retire at normal retirement age, but increase it to £168.00 per month if he intended to retire early at age 60.  Mr Woolley increased his AVCs to £168.00 per month.

6. In October 1994 Mr Woolley received a review statement as at 6 April 1994 prepared by Bucks.  He was informed him that his AVC would have to be reduced to £23.00 per month if he intended to retire at normal retirement age, and that he should make no further contributions if he intended to retire early at age 60.  Mr Woolley reduced his AVCs to £23.00 per month.  He said that he had agreed to pay £23.00 although it was his intention to retire early.

7. On 1 December 1997 the Union issued a notice to all active members of the Scheme which enclosed a report prepared by Bucks.  The report outlined the members’ choices on the payment of AVCs.  Page 2 of the report, under the heading “Financial Advice”, stated that neither the Trustee nor the Union were authorised to give personal financial advice to individual Scheme members.  The member was informed that should he require such personal advice he should contact his own financial adviser.  Mr Woolley says that he did not receive a copy of the notice or the report.

8. In April 1998 the Union sent Mr Woolley a letter it had received from Bucks regarding his AVC fund.  The letter from Bucks showed his estimated AVC fund to be £4,710.16 and that this fund would secure a joint pension of £289.44 per annum.

9. In March 1999 Bucks wrote to Mr Woolley informing him that it had been calculated that his estimated AVC fund as at 26 August 1999 would be £5,602.15.  This fund would secure either an estimated joint life pension (for himself and his wife) of £287.28 per annum or an estimated single life pension of £337.32 per annum.

10. In December 1999 Mr Woolley complained to the Union that the estimated pension figures he was given in March 1999 by Bucks were very low.  He said that if he had not been advised to reduce his AVCs, the benefits would have been considerably higher.

11. Mr Woolley complained to the Trustees about the advice he was given with regard to his AVCs.  His complaint was dealt with under stages one and two of the Scheme’s internal dispute resolution procedures, and at both stages his complaint was not upheld.

12. Sacker & Partners (Sackers), on behalf of the Trustees and the Unions state:

12.1. The Trustees and the Union had no duty to advise Mr Woolley in relation to his AVCs.

12.2. The law is clear that neither an employer nor a trustee owes an employee a duty of care to give advice in respect of membership of its pension scheme, unless they had voluntarily assumed the duty to do so (Outram v Academy Plastics Limited, Court of Appeal, unreported 19 April 2002).

12.3. If such a duty existed (which is denied), it only extended to the provision of advice to the standard of a reasonably competent financial adviser and that this in fact occurred.  There was no duty to provide ongoing advice indefinitely.

12.4. With regard to the letter in December 1991 from the Union in respect of which Mr Woolley alleges that the advice contained (or any other subsequent advice) was incorrect and his allegations that after receiving advice in relation to his AVCs in the subsequent three years the Trustees and the Union had a duty to continue to do so, as in NHS Pensions Agency v Beechinor [1997] PLR 98, there was no such assumption of responsibility to do so.  The Trustees and the Union assumed responsibility to ensure that reasonable care was taken when carrying out the AVC review and providing information to members of the Scheme.

12.5. There was no assumption of responsibility to advise Mr Woolley that overrode his own obligation to monitor his financial circumstances and obtain independent advice if required.

12.6. Mr Woolley has not demonstrated that he would have paid a higher amount of AVCs had he continued to receive advice in relation to them.  There were numerous occasions between 1994 and his retirement which ought to have prompted him to review his circumstances and the ongoing validity of the advice given in October 1994.  These occasions were:

· despite alleging that he should have continued to receive annual reviews of his AVCs after 1994, he failed to investigate the situation when he did not receive a review in 1995;

· the notice in December 1997 expressly told him that neither the Trustees nor the Union were authorised to give personal financial advice and informed him to contact his own financial adviser, if he required such advice, but he did nothing;

· in April 1998 he received an estimate of his AVC fund value and the joint life pension that could be secured, but he did nothing;

· in March 1999 he received an another estimate of his AVC fund and the joint life pension that could be secured, but once again he did nothing; and

· in March 2000 he was told that he could increase his AVCs for the year to 15% of his earnings, if he wished to do so, but once again he did nothing.

12.7.
The latest date for which the Trustees and the Union could be liable to Mr Woolley is December 1997.  This was when he and all other active members of the Scheme received a notice which stated that neither the Trustees nor the Union were authorised to give financial advice (specifically in the context of AVCs) and that he should consult his own financial adviser, if he required such advice.

12.7. If Mr Woolley has suffered any loss as a result of either the Trustees’ or the Union’s maladministration (which is denied), compensation should be limited to the lost tax savings on the additional AVCs a reasonably competent financial adviser would have recommended throughout the period when a duty to advise existed.

12.8. By not paying higher AVCs Mr Woolley had the benefit of that additional money.  His AVCs were invested in a conservative deposit fund and he could easily have conducted the same type of investment outside of the Scheme.

13. Mr Woolley responded:

13.1. On three occasions he changed his contributions on the advice of Bucks.  Surely this demonstrated that he would have paid higher AVCs if requested.

13.2. When he started making AVCs in 1992 he received no advice from Bucks with regard to seeking independent financial advice.  He does not recall receiving the notice in 1997 advising him that he should consult his financial adviser.

13.3. He received no communication after 1994 to say that the practice of advising members on the level of AVCs had changed.  He was unaware that no more information or advice would be provided on the matter, and assumed that the amount he was contributing was sufficient to achieve the maximum benefits.  If he had known after 1994 that there would be no further information he would have sought help from an independent advisor.

13.4. In 1998 he made a verbal request for details of ill-health early retirement benefits.  He stated that he did not receive a response to this requested, but added that at the time he did not ask for a valuation of his AVC fund.

13.5. He said that he did not receive the letter in April 1998 from the Union informing him of his AVC fund.

13.6. He contemplated early retirement in 1999 but did not go ahead with this because the benefits quoted were disappointing.  He had a number of telephone discussions with Bucks, where he expressed his concern about his AVC benefits being so low.

13.7. He was advised to write to the Union by Bucks and did so in December 1999, expressing his concerns about his AVC benefits.  After numerous telephone calls, he did receive a reply in March 2000, some three months later.  

13.8. With regard to the suggestion that he increase his AVC contributions to 15%, as he was considering finishing work within a very short time, this would have been of little benefits to him.

CONCLUSIONS

14. It is clear that the AVCs paid by Mr Woolley from 1992 to 1994 were those recommended by Bucks.  There is nothing to show that he would not have increased the level of his AVCs if advised to do so.

15. However, as Sackers have pointed out, there is no legal duty on the Trustees or the Union to advise members of the Scheme on the level of AVCs they should pay.  The Trustees’ request that Bucks should review members’ AVCs on an annual basis did not place a duty on the Trustees to review the matter on an ongoing basis.

16. In my view, the Trustees were offering members of the Scheme the services of Bucks to review their AVCs, so that the members had a measure of how much they could contribute.  It is not easy to calculate the exact amount of AVCs a member would have to pay to make up the exact shortfall between the member’s pension from the Scheme and the maximum benefits under the Inland Revenue Limits.  Often members end up paying too little, which then leaves a shortfall, as in Mr Woolley’s case, or paying too much, which results in a refund of the excess less tax.

17. When Bucks recommended a reduction to Mr Woolley’s AVCs in 1994, their calculations would have been based on annuity rates at that time.  It is not known why Bucks had not reviewed Mr Woolley’s AVCs after 1994 and as Bucks are not a respondent to this complaint I have not investigate to establish this.   With the drop in annuity rates between 1994 and June 2001, when Mr Woolley retired, all things being equal, the pension secured by his AVC fund would have reduced.  This is demonstrated to some extent in the quotations provided by Buck in April 1998, which shows an estimated fund of £4,710.16 securing a joint pension of £289.44 per annum, and in March 1999, which shows an estimated fund of £5,602.15 securing a joint pension of £287.28 per annum.

18. It is unfortunate that Mr Woolley did not receive the notice in 1997 informing him that neither the Trustees nor the Union were able to provide financial advice.  However, there is nothing to show that this notice was not sent to him.

19. I am satisfied that neither the Trustees nor the Union had a legal duty to provide Mr Woolley with ongoing advice about his AVCs, and that they took the necessary steps to inform him of the need to take independent financial advice.  I therefore do not uphold the complaint against the Trustees and the Union.
DAVID LAVERICK

Pensions Ombudsman

29 November 2002
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